

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 722 Thursday 16 December 2021 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation** Act 2009 (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project.

Dated 13 December 2021

Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Brunt Road Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Brunt Road Level Crossing Removal Project.

Dated 13 December 2021

Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Calder Park Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Calder Park Level Crossing Removal Project.

Dated 13 December 2021

Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

SPECIAL

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Dublin Road and Coolstore Road Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Dublin Road and Coolstore Road Level Crossing Removal Project. Dated 13 December 2021

> Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Keon Parade Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Keon Parade Level Crossing Removal Project.

Dated 13 December 2021

Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Parkdale Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation** Act 2009 (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Parkdale Level Crossing Removal Project.

Dated 13 December 2021

Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Progress Street Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation** Act 2009 (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Progress Street Level Crossing Removal Project.

Dated 13 December 2021

Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Station Street Beaconsfield Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Station Street Beaconsfield Level Crossing Removal Project. Dated 13 December 2021

> Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

(Section 15)

APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT PROPONENT

I, Jacinta Allan MP, Minister for Transport Infrastructure, as Project Minister for the Webb Street Narre Warren Level Crossing Removal Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies ('the Act'), give notice pursuant to section 15 of the Act that I have appointed the Secretary to the Department of Transport to be the project proponent for the Webb Street Narre Warren Level Crossing Removal Project. Dated 13 December 2021

> Responsible Minister HON. JACINTA ALLAN MP Minister for Transport Infrastructure

ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

How To Order

	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
Ċ	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au

Price Code A